Prepared by/Record and Return to:

Raymond K Skerlong II

Lien Release
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
700 Kansas Lane
Mail Code LA4-3120
Monroe, LA 71203

Telephone Nbr: 1-866-756-8747

202202250000082530 1/6 \$41.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/25/2022 04:05:16 PM FILED/CERT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF OUACHITA

# AFFIDAVIT OF MISSING OR INCOMPLETE ASSIGNMENT

The u	ndersigned, Kewanda M Gordon, being duly sworn, states as follows:
1.	I am a/an Vice President-Doc Execution of JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association ("Chase") with an address of 780 Kansas Lane, Monroe, LA 71203. Chase is the servicer of the loan described herein. I make this affidavit based upon my review of Chase's records concerning the loan described below, if any, and publicly available information.
2.	A note dated 02/11/2004, in the original principal amount of \$100,800.00, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2, was executed by Mark A Blaising and Richard H Blaising in favor of Hamilton Mortgage Corporation and secured by a Security Instrument dated 02/11/2004, in favor of Hamilton Mortgage Corporation with an address of #1 Independence Plaza, Suite 416 Birmingham, AL 35209, executed by Mark A Blaising and Richard H Blaising and recorded on 02/17/2004 in the land records of Shelby County, State of Alabama in Instrument #20040217000081440 (the "Security Instrument"). The loan was subsequently transferred.
	Property Address: 101 Tall Timber Road, Alabaster, Alabama 35007
3.	A diligent search concerning this loan, including a review of the following documents and/or sources has been conducted:
	the Security Instrument;
	the original collateral file for the loan;
	☐ Chase's business records specifying the contents of the collateral file;
	a title report and/or title search;
	information from the county concerning the Security Instrument.



202202250000082530 2/6 \$41.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/25/2022 04:05:16 PM FILED/CERT

# Loan Number: 0631819257

- 4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a list of all documents of record relating to this Security Instrument that I have identified based on this review.
- Based on the search described above, it appears there is a gap in the chain of assignments of the Security Instrument between **Taylor**, **Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corporation** and **JPMorgan Chase Bank**, **National Association**. One or more assignments may be missing within this gap. I have concluded that such assignment(s) either were never completed or, if completed, were never recorded.

Bank, National Corporation of the SEAL CORPORATION OF

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

By: Kulanda M Hordon

Name: Kewanda M Gordon

Title: Vice President-Doc Execution

Date: January 27, 2022

Eva Reese
Ouachita Parish, Louisiana
Lifetime Commission
Notary Public ID # 17070

### Exhibit 1



20220225000082530 3/6 \$41.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/25/2022 04:05:16 PM FILED/CERT

An assignment from Hamilton Mortgage Corporation to Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corporation, dated 02/17/2004 and recorded on 04/28/2005 Instrument # 20050428000204000.

### Exhibit 2

(Copy of Note/Credit Agreement)



202202250000082530 4/6 \$41.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/25/2022 04:05:16 PM FILED/CERT

NOTE

BLAISING

LOAN #:

043-0008-03

FEBRUARY 11, 2004

[Date]

HOOVER

[City]

ALABAMA

[State]

101 TALL TIMBER ROAD, ALABASTER, AL 35007
[Property Address]

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I promise to pay U.S. \$ 100,800.00 (this amount is called "Principal"), plus interest, to the order of the Lender. The Lender is HAMILTON MORTGAGE CORPORATION

I will make all payments under this Note in the form of cash, check or money order.

I understand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under this Note is called the "Note Holder."

2. INTEREST

Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full amount of Principal has been paid. I will pay interest at a yearly rate of 5.750 %.

The interest rate required by this Section 2 is the rate I will pay both before and after any default described in Section 6(B) of this Note.

3. PAYMENTS

(A) Time and Place of Payments

I will pay principal and interest by making a payment every month.

I will make my monthly payment on the 1ST day of each month beginning on APRIL 1, 2004

I will make these payments every month until I have paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges described below that I may owe under this Note. Each monthly payment will be applied as of its scheduled due date and will be applied to interest before Principal. If, on MARCH 1, 2034

I still owe amounts under this Note, I will pay those amounts in full on that date, which is called the "Maturity Date."

I will make my monthly payments at # 1 INDEPENDENCE PLAZA, SUITE

416, BIRMINGHAM, AL 35209

or at a different place if required by the Note Holder.

(B) Amount of Monthly Payments

My monthly payment will be in the amount of U.S. \$ 588.24

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of Principal at any time before they are due. A payment of Principal only is known as a "Prepayment." When I make a Prepayment, I will tell the Note Holder in writing that I am doing so. I may not designate a payment as a Prepayment if I have not made all the monthly payments due under the Note.

I may make a full Prepayment or partial Prepayments without paying a Prepayment charge. The Note Holder will use my Prepayments to reduce the amount of Principal that I owe under this Note. However, the Note Holder may apply my Prepayment to the accrued and unpaid interest on the Prepayment amount, before applying my Prepayment to reduce the Principal amount of the Note. If I make a partial Prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my monthly payment unless the Note Holder agrees in writing to those changes.

If a law, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from me which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Note Holder may choose to make this refund by reducing the Principal I owe under this Note or by making a direct payment to me. If a refund reduces Principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial Prepayment.

MULTISTATE FIXED RATE NOTE—Single Family—Fannle Mac/Frecklie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
DOCUCFAI
pocceptal.vix 1/06/2003

Form 3200 1/01

MAA V12



20220225000082530 5/6 \$41.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL 02/25/2022 04:05:16 PM FILED/CERT

## 6. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Late Charge for Overdue Payments

If the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by the end of 15 calendar days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be 5.000 % of my overdue payment of principal and interest. I will pay this late charge promptly but only once on each late payment.

(B) Default

If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment on the date it is due, I will be in default.

(C) Notice of Default

If I am in default, the Note Holder may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not pay the overdue amount by a certain date, the Note Holder may require me to pay immediately the full amount of Principal which has not been paid and all the interest that I owe on that amount. That date must be at least 30 days after the date on which the notice is mailed to me or delivered by other means.

(D) No Waiver By Note Holder

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.

(E) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees.

7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the Note Holder a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to the Note Holder at the address stated in Section 3(A) above or at a different address if I am given a notice of that different address.

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note.

#### 9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of Presentment and Notice of Dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the Note Holder to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of Dishonor" means the right to require the Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the Note Holder under this Note, a Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated the same date as this Note, protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

MULTISTATE FIXED RATE NOTE—Single Family—Famile Mac/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT DOCUCFA2 (page 2 of 3 pages)

Form 3200 1/01



202202250000082530 6/6 \$41.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/25/2022 04:05:16 PM FILED/CERT

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

WITNESS THE HAND(S) AND SEAL(S) OF THE UNDERSIGNED

- BODDOWED - MARK A. BLAISING - DATE -

- BORROWER - RICHARD H. BLAISING / DATE -

Pay to the order of

Without Recourse WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

BRENDA F. BRENDLE FIRST VICE PRÉSIDENT

WITHOUT RECOURSE, PAY TO THE Taylor, Bean, & Whitaker Mfg. [Sign Original Only]
ORDER OF

BYı

EXECUTIVE V.P.

HAMILTON MORTGAGE

CORPORATION

Without recourse, pay to the order of Washington Watual Bank, FA

By: Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp.

るがあ

Erla Carter-Shaw, E.V.P

MULTISTATE FIXED RATE NOTE—Single Family—Fannie Mac/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT DOCUCFA3 (page 3 of 3 pages)

Form 3200 1/01